
 
 

Meeting Joint Committee 
 
Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 17 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)  
 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 3 - 8 



Item  Pages 

 

 
4.  UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLLOUT AND IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

 The report of the Benefits Operational Manager 
 

9 - 18 

5.  PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Partnership 
 

19 - 54 

6.  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2016  
 

 

 The report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

55 - 58 

7.  FORWARD PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Joint Committee’s forward plan 
 

59 - 62 

8.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 

 4.30pm Thursday, 26 January 2017 at The Atkins Building, Hinckley 
4.30pm Thursday, 6 April 2017 at Harborough DC 
4.30pm Thursday, 8 June 2017 at North West Leicestershire DC (Annual 
Meeting) 
 

 

 
 
Circulation: 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hallam 
Councillor M Hall 
Councillor P King 
Councillor T J Pendleton 
Councillor M Surtees (Deputy Chairman) 



87 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in Room G 18, The Symington Building, Harborough on 
THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire) (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hallam (Harborough), M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth) and P King (Harborough) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) 
 
Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin (NWLDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mrs S O'Hanlon 
(Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits), Mr S Riley (HDC) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC)  
 
In attendance:  
 

12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors T J Pendleton and M Surtees, and Ms C E 
Fisher and Ms B Jolly. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

14. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2016 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

15. IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION SOFTWARE 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that work had 
slowed down on the project over the summer due to software supplier availability. She 
reminded Members that moving forwards it was intended more applications would be 
done online therefore improving processing speed and that the software would allow more 
focus on the high risk applications. She informed Members that a workshop had been held 
to look at a new process and determine training, and then training would be rolled out to 
all staff that handled claim applications, adding that the Go Live date was hoped to be 
October 1 2016. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor R D Bayliss, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members 
that the software would check all the claims, that the implementation timeline was as set 
out in the report and that a sanity check would be performed on random claims to ensure 
that the risk categories were correct. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the support 
from the software suppliers had been an issue due staffing levels over the holiday period. 
 
Councillor P King felt that it would be useful for Members of all three partner authorities to 
have a briefing note on the changes to the awarding of claims. Mrs S O’Hanlon said that 
such a note was in preparation. 



88 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to questions from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the efficiency 
gains had been taken into account as part of the restructure and that a future report would 
be brought to committee once staffing and performance indicators could be considered 
along with the impact of Universal Credit. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor P King and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

16. FRAUD & ERROR REDUCTION INCENTIVE SCHEME (UPDATE) 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She reminded Members that they had 
agreed to carry forward the funding that had been received to allow the Partnership to be 
more proactive detecting Housing Benefit fraud. She informed the Committee that since 
the April 1st 452 claims had been reviewed out of 882 cases with various outcomes. She 
advised Members that radio adverts and distribution of a flyer were being used to 
encourage claimants to advise officers of any changes to circumstances, adding that 86 
claimants had used the flyer to notify the service of their change of circumstances. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that 
high risk cases were targeted, that some claimants overlooked notifying the service of the 
changes and that the Risk Based Verification software would identify risks of fraud at the 
point of first claiming but then the flyer would then be used to remind them that it was their 
responsibility to communicate any changes. 
 
Councillor M Hall asked if there was any role for Councillors in helping to detect fraud as 
they had a lot of interaction with the public. This was welcomed. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the flyer should go out to all the stakeholders and should be 
in the leaflet dispensers in the customer centre. However, he raised concerns that the 
Harborough district had limited reach with the radio, with some parts of the district having 
no radio coverage and limited free newspapers, but agreed that there was a need to 
remind people to ring the fraud line. He also felt that many residents felt more comfortable 
talking to their Parish Councillors and that Parish Liaison Meetings would be a good way 
of getting the word spread. 
 
Mrs J Kenny stated that as many channels as possible had been used to encourage 
residents to be more pro-active and that OAK FM had been an ideal option until it closed. 
She stated that Councillors would be useful in getting the word out in their wards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor J Hallam and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

17. FUTURE OF THE PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that she had 
spoken to the HR leads for each authority and, having looked at the differing salary bands 
and terms and conditions, it became apparent that it would be a lengthy piece of work. 
She also stated that with the impact of Universal Credit and the changes to funding of 
business rates, there may be no cashable savings from outsourcing. She informed 



89 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Members that when she had looked at each authority as a single employer there was a 
massive cost difference between the three in relation to salary structures, such  that, if it 
was decided to allocate staff into the job role in the lowest paying authority, the 
partnership would struggle to attract new staff; whereas, if the decision were to move staff 
into roles in the highest paying authority, there would be a significant cost increase. All 
other options in between would cause more complex difficulties. As a result, the 
Management Board proposed that the IRRV recommendations be not progressed. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss thanked Mrs S O’Hanlon, as it was apparent that a lot of hard work 
had been done, and stated that he was convinced that what was recommended was the 
right course of action. 
 
Councillor M Hall stated that, having looked at the banding, he agreed that it appeared to 
be a complex issue and agreed with the recommendations. He asked if the Partnership 
was being set up now would it be done differently. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that he couldn’t answer that definitively, although the point had some 
merit. However, the way the Partnership was established was the best way at the time 
and there had been some benefits to the authorities involved. 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that it would take some time to get to a single employer status, as 
each authority had different protection schemes and it would take time to negotiate terms 
and conditions. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the Partnership had an opportunity to move forward and that 
when the Partnership was first created it was sold to Members that other councils would 
get on board and that he felt that it was costly to have three separate employers. He 
asked to see the SWOT analysis and expressed the view that one of the options to be 
investigated more closely should be a completely separate entity – outsourcing -  which 
would allow new conditions to be considered for staff, thus reducing costs by starting 
afresh.   
 
Mr A Wilson advised Members that when staff transferred under TUPE they do so with 
their existing terms and conditions which could be demoralising for them, as each partner 
authority had differing terms and conditions. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the partnership should tender for outsourcing and should a 
bid that is acceptable be submitted, then wheels should be put in motion for transferring. 
 
Mr S Atkinson stated that he had experience of outsourcing within his own Council and 
that the process was very time consuming, without necessarily producing the savings, as 
well as costing more in contract management and reduced flexibility. He accepted the 
point regarding growth of the partnership, which had been explored with other councils, 
and advised Members that the focus should now be on working to bring in other 
authorities to the Partnership. This would be easier as they would be able to join with 
immediate effect and there would not be a great additional cost involved, as management 
overheads per capita should reduce. He stated that, when the three partner authorities 
came together at the beginning, each had different strengths to bring to the Partnership, 
from which the Partnership had benefitted, as well as saving costs of capital infrastructure 
investment, in particular, which otherwise would have been necessary. He advocated that, 
if Members were minded to spend more time at this point, given other pressures on the 
horizon (such as Universal Credit), it could be reviewed in two or three years time.  
 
Councillor P King stated that it would be great if other authorities wanted to enter the 
partnership, but felt that there was very little information coming forward to Members 
about what was being done to encourage new partners. 
 



90 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that there would be a report coming to a future meeting about 
income generation. She also advised Members that she had been talking to another 
authority that was looking at coming out of an outsourcing agreement. 
 
Mrs J Kenny reiterated that the Head of Partnership could now focus on income 
generation and advised Members that external outsourcing companies would be nervous 
working with local authorities due to the unknown over Universal Credit.  
 
Councillor M Hall stated that the Committee should stick with the recommendation as it 
was right for the moment. He advised the terms and conditions could be bought out, if that 
were a longer term aim, but for the time being the matter should be put to bed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor M Hall and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. A single employer is not established and the recommendation of the IRRV 
relating to the matter be closed. 
 

2. The recommendation with regard to standardised terms and conditions in 
not progressed further as it was intrinsically linked to a single employer. 

 

18. PERFORMANCE REPORT JULY 2016 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that both 
Council Tax and Business Rates collections were on target that it appeared that more 
people were now paying 12 months instead of 10 and, with regards to collection rates, 
that reminders to those that were higher risk were being sent out earlier. In relation to 
Housing Benefits, Members were informed that HDC was on target for processing new 
claims, but HBBC and NWLDC were slightly behind and Mrs S O’Hanlon highlighted that it 
had been identified that HDC’s expenditure on Housing Benefit payments had increased 
due to four overpayments. However, she had been assured that it was back on target and 
staff had been retrained on how to identify issues and that they are reported. Mrs S 
O’Hanlon stated that as requested the sickness record had been broken down and that 
currently there was only one member of staff on long term sick and all sickness was being 
monitored. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss stated that it was a good performance report overall and thanks 
was due to the staff.  
 
In response to questions from Councillors J Hallam and P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated 
that the overpayment process had been reviewed, that overpayments had been identified 
at the interview process and that, where the tenant was blameless, recovery would be 
attempted from the landlord. She advised Members that currently the figures as of the 18 
August showed that Harborough was between the lower and upper threshold and it 
therefore 40% of subsidy would be paid. 
 
Mrs J Kenny stated that both HBBC and NWLDC had both been in the same position and 
had recovered as the year had gone on. She highlighted that the issue had been identified 
and was being addressed now, rather that it being left until the end of the year. 
 
Mr S Riley stated that if the expenditure did not come down then Harborough would be 
looking at a bill of £29k and that the details would need to be sent to the DWP. He advised 
that in the past Harborough had always been under the threshold. 
 



91 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon confirmed that the 
overpayments were in the multiple thousands and that, if all four cases were the same, 
the process would need to be looked at; however, these were four unique cases. 
 
Councillor P King stated that the figures needed to be back in tolerance by the end of 
March and asked that HDC Members on the Committee be kept up to speed with the 
issue.  
 
Councillor J Hallam stated that he would be interested to see August’s figures as, if the 
threshold was still exceeded, allowances would need to be made in the budget. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report July 2016 be noted 
 

19. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO JULY 2016 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He highlighted to Members that these were 
the first figures for the year and that paragraph 3.3 should read that the Partnership had 
‘underspent’ against the budget. He informed Members that, when the budget for the year 
was agreed in January, the transfer of staff, in relation to fraud investigation, to the DWP 
had not been agreed and now that the transfer had taken place there would be a saving of 
£122,000. He advised Members that the budget could therefore be amended to take out 
the salary costs and, in turn, reduce the partner contributions, as indicated in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Hall, seconded by Councillor J Hallam and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The Financial Performance of the Partnership be noted, 
 

2. A budget amendment be made to reduce salary costs by £122,000 and, 
 

3. Contributions from partners be reduced by £122,000 based on the agreed 
partnership percentages. 

 

20. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members and advised that the CIPFA 
Benchmarking Report, which should have been considered at this meeting, had now been 
moved to the November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

21. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Members noted the date and venue of the future meetings. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.45 pm 
 

 





 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits  

 
Universal Credit Rollout 

and Implications  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update with regard to Universal Credit Full service for each of 

the three partner authorities. 
1.2 To provide an understanding of Full service for members, together with 

potential issues. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the content of the report is noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The original aim for Universal Credit was for implementation fully over four 

years, intending to merge the six main existing means tested benefits into a 
single monthly payment, reduce the increasing benefit bill, simplify the system 
and ensure people are better off in work.  

         The six benefits are:  

 Income-based Jobseekers Support 

 Income-related Employment and Support 
[...]
S to the DWP.  These are currently unconfirmed 
and make effective planning difficult. 

3.6 As part of the second phase of rollout, dates have been given for HDC and 
HBBC to go live the service known as “FULL” service. 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITY                                                                              DATE 
 
Harborough District Council  30.11.16 
Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 30.3.17 

   North West Leicestershire District Council. TBC 
 
At the point of authoring this document no date has been confirmed for NWLDC.  
.  

  
3.7  A brief overview of full service is detailed at appendix a. 

 
It should be noted that it is the job centre that goes live with full service and  not 
the local authority. The claimants postcode will determine whether they  
migrate to the full service and the job centre dealing with their claim. Currently 
only claimants who live in one of five postcodes for the Harborough Job Centre 
will move to the full service and accordingly from the 30 November 2016 any 
claimants wishing to apply for housing benefits must be directed to the relevant 
job centre. 
 
HBBC are due to go live on full service on the 30 March 2017 but at the time          
of drafting this report we do not know which postcodes will be migrated . 
 

3.8 A Delivery Partnership is in place with each of the authorities and the DWP,   
which details the services and assistance provided by the Council in relation to 
the delivery of Universal Credit support, including funding arrangements, the 
management information required by DWP and governance agreements for 
live service. 
 

         A new Delivery Partnership will be expected to be signed by each LA in 
advance of going live with full service; the funding now available is based on 
the experiences thus far from live service; when funding is claimed evidence 
will need to be provided to substantiate the claim.  This is changing as currently 
a 12th of the annual amount is claimed on a monthly basis.
[...]
emented 
we will be able to use the time savings to concentrate on tackling other high level enforcement action (e.g. committal or 
bankruptcy) where bailiff action has not been successful and all other action has been tried or is not possible. 
 
The single persons discount review is almost complete. All review forms and reminders have been issued. This has had 
some impact on the Council Tax Team with one officer dedicated to actioning the changes in a timely manner and rebilling 
people as quickly as possible to allow them as much time in year to pay their increased charge.  
 
In respect of business rates we are progressing the chasing of outstanding arrears for older years and will continue to 
liaise with the legal departments for advice on certain cases.  
 
The new rating list, which comes into force from 1st April 2017 has been downloaded from the VOA website and will be 
uploaded into the Capita test system in October to check for any anomalies. Statistical data from the VOA will be issued to 
all finance teams in October. The Valuation Office has requested that all Authorities send out a leaflet concerning the 
revaluation in mid October 2016 so we are taking this opportunity to include a mailshot from the partnership promoting 
self-service. The VOA has a facility on their website for ratepayers to check their new rateable value and to obtain an 
estimate of the 2017/18 rates bill. I would encourage each council to liaise with their property services team and ask them 



 pg. 21  Prepared by Leigh Butler 

to go onto the VOA website and check that the details held by the VOA are correct for all council owned property. If there 
are any errors they need to contact the VOA by the 30.11.16. Otherwise, the annual bills for 2017/18 may be higher than 
they should be.  
 

     Council Tax  
  
*Gross arrears position:  
          *Starting Position        Arrears Reduction                   What it means in % terms  
    
 HBBC     £2.848m         £683k    2
[...]
2016 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period 

April-September 2016.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted.  
 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Budget Position 
 
3.1 The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The 

key headlines have been detailed below for information.  
 
3.2 The Joint Committee approved a budget for the Partnership for 2016/2017 which indicated 

that £3,505,850 would be spent on the Partnership, matched by income from the partners and 
use of reserves.  

 
3.2.1 Actual spend as at 30 September 2016 against the profiled budget (adjusted for the removal 

of £122,000 of salary costs in relation to staff being transferred to the DWP in relation to fraud 
investigation) to that date is summarised below. As 30 September 2016, the Partnership had 
underspent against the profiled budget by £146,826. In addition there were £173,394 of 
timing differences associated with expenditure to the end of September2016,, which will be 
billed to partners following the quarter end reconciliation, leaving a net under spend of 
£26,568.  

 

  
Budget to 
Sept  2016 

Actual to 
Sept  2016 

Variance to 
Date 

Timing 
Differences 

Variance 
after Timing 
Differences 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

(Over) / 
Under 
Spend 

  £ £ £ £ £ 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURE 

1,743,164 1,331,003 -412,161 360,972 -51,189 

INCOME  -1,729,772 -1,170,785 558,987 -534,366 24,621 

  13,392 160,218 146,826 -173,394 -26,568 

 
3.3 The key variances to bring to the attention of the Management Board are: 

 

 Salary savings of £34,000 as a result of current vacancies  
 

3.4  There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore 
partner contributions have been adjusted to reflect the actual expenditure to date.  

 
3.5 At the request of the Mana
[...]
eport 

Joint 
Committee 

Leigh 
Butler 

Performance 
Report November 
16 

To note the report 26.01.2017 Management Board Report and 
Project report 

Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

Financial Report 
November 16 

To note the report 26.01.2017 Management Board Report and 
Project report 

Joint 
Committee 

Ashley 
Wilson 

Budget 17/18 To agree the 17/18 
Budget 

26.01.2017 Management Board, 
Partnership 
Management Team 

Report Joint 
Committee 

Ashley 
Wilson 



SUBJECT EXPECTED 
DECISION 

EXPECTED DATE 
OF DECISION 

CONSULTATIONS DOCS 
AVAILABLE 

Decision 
Taken By 

Contact 
Officer 
 

Internal Audit 
Report  

To note the contents of 
the report 

26.01.2017 Management Board, 
Partnership 
Management Board 

Report Joint 
Committee 

PWC 

Performance  
Report 
February 17 

To note the report 06.04.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

Financial 
Performance 
February 17 

To note the report 06.04.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Ashley 
Wilson  

FERIS update To note the report 06.04.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Storme 
Coop 

RBV update To note the report 06.04.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Storme 
Coop 

Universal Credit – 
Update regarding 
experiences thus 
far 

To note the report 06.04.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Storme 
Coop 

Joint Committee 
meeting dates  

To agree the schedule 
of meetings for the 
coming year 

06.04.2017 Democratic Service 
teams at each LA 

Report  Joint 
Committee 

Clare 
Hammond 

Year end 
performance report 

To note the report 08.06.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

Financial 
Performance 
16//17 outturn 

To note the report 08.06.2017 Management Board Report Joint 
Committee 

Sally 
O’Hanlon 

 

 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Universal Credit Rollout and Implications
	5. Performance Report September 2016
	6. Financial Performance to September 2016
	7. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


92 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor M Surtees (Hinckley and Bosworth) (in the Chair) in absence of Councillor R 
D Bayliss 
 
Councillors J Hallam (Harborough), M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth), P King (Harborough) and 
T J Pendleton (North West Leicestershire) 
 
Chief Executives: Mr S Atkinson (HBBC) 
 
Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Mr A Hunkin (NWLDC), Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), 
Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC)  
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R D Bayliss and Ms C E Fisher. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

24. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

25. UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLLOUT AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She highlighted to Members that 
information was constantly changing and therefore the report was not up to date. She 
confirmed that the Partnership had been advised that North West Leicestershire would ‘go 
live’ in 2018. She reminded Members that Universal Credit would replace 6 benefits 
including Housing Benefit and informed Members that any claimant that was in receipt of 
one of the six benefits would be asked to migrate to the full service by July 2019. 
However, how this would work would was not decided yet and, should anyone be 
consulted by the DWP, the Partnership would like to be able to add to the response. She 
explained that full service would require claimants to manage their benefits digitally. 
However, there was a note of caution that the platform is digital by default She highlighted 
a key point that it was not the local authority that would go live but the Job Centre, adding 
that, due to the geographical area, one postcode in Harborough had gone live and it was 
expected that three postcodes in the Long Eaton area would go live in May 2017.  
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that many issues were being flagged up and as such the 
Partnership would have a key contact and detailed notes would be kept of the problems 
raised, as it was becoming apparent that sites that were live with full service were 
experiencing issues. She informed Members that the main issue that claimants could 
experience, which in turn would have a knock on effect for Councils, was the delay in 
payments due to the time that was taken to process the applications, resulting in tenants 
not being able to pay their rent on time. Members were advised that claimants could apply 



93 
 

Chairman’s initials 

for advanced payments, which would then be recovered from the awards over a six month 
period. 
 
Following questions from Mr S Atkinson and Councillor M Surtees, Mrs S O’Hanlon 
confirmed that the rollout could lead to rent arrears issues and that the interim payment 
would have to be paid back. 
 
Members were advised that all claimants of Universal Credit would need access to an 
email account and that officers were looking at working closely with other partners to help 
customers improve IT skills. The issues over rent arrears  weres to be flagged to housing 
teams,  as they are expected to verify rental income.  
 
Councillor M Hall stated that the authorities had to run with the programme and could only 
do what they could. He highlighted that it was good that not all the partnership authorities 
were migrating at the same time and that, with the correct training and signposting, staff 
should be able to assist customers. He asked if officers were able to identify those that 
maybe affected by the process and notify them. 
 
Councillor T J Pendleton sought clarification on the number of claimants that would be 
affected in the DE postcodes, so that the local Ward Members could be informed of the 
changes to ensure correct signposting. 
 
Ms B Jolly advised that Harborough were in the process of pulling together all the 
postcodes with support from the surrounding authorities to ensure that residents could be 
sent to the right Job Centres. 
 
Councillor P King expressed concerns over the issues that could arise from the migration 
and he felt that all Members and officers concerned needed briefing, along with good 
communications to all residents. He also highlighted that there would be a backlash from 
residents, who were unable to access the internet and those who would encounter 
financial issues, as they had to wait for payments. He asked if the DWP were ready for the 
process and that political groups should make representations to their MPs, as there could 
be many people without money before Christmas. 
 
Mr S Atkinson advised Members that, if they had concerns or issues, then they could be 
registered informally first with the partnership, who would feedback to the Management 
Board and then escalate if needed. 
 
Councillor M Hall questioned whether a change of circumstance  error, taken by the wrong 
organisation would help or hinder subsidy paymentsa resident’s claim. In response Mrs S 
O’Hanlon stated that it would depend on the classification if any error was made, and if it 
was DWP or LA error. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

26. PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that Council Tax 
collection rates had been exceeded by all three authorities and that the review of the 
Single Person Discount had been completed, and all review forms and reminders had 
been sent out. In respect of NNDR both HBBC and NWLDC remain on track, however due 
to a couple of businesses relocating, HDC had slipped. She informed Members that the 
new valuation list would come into force as of 1 April 2017. As a result the Partnership 
was writing to all the ratepayers to advise them to check their rateable value and to 



94 
 

Chairman’s initials 

promote self-service, as well as urging each authority property team to check council 
properties.  
 
In relation to Benefits, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that the processing of new 
claims was out of target and it was a better position than at the same stage the previous 
year. As such the direction of travel was correct. She reminded Members that, at the 
previous meeting, discussions had taken place about the subsidy position with HDC and, 
as at the end of October, HDC was in a much better position. She highlighted to 
Members: that the consultation had been completed on the LCTS scheme and that an 
update would be brought to the next meeting as part of the service plan; that there had 
been a positive response to the direct debit service over the web; the work that had been 
carried out on the empty properties through the new homes bonus; and that there was no 
long term staff sickness to report. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that 
the figures in bold in relation to the NNDR arrears were a better position than previous 
years. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Hallam, Mrs S O’Hanlon confirmed that 
reminders should be sent within the month. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P King, Mrs S O’Hanlon and Ms B Jolly 
explained the position in relation to the outstanding business rates for HDC. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Performance Report September 2016 be noted. 
 
 

27. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members that the budget was 
forecasting a small underspend and that there was a salary saving as a result of the 
current vacancies. 
 
Mrs J Kenny advised Members that, in terms of recruitment, Management Board were 
considering reintroducing scrutiny of vacancies to see if there was capacity within the 
existing team to take on the work, especially with the introduction of Universal Credit. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 
 

28. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members and highlighted that the Service 
Plan and Budget proposals for the next year would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Forward Plan be noted. 
 

29. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Members noted the date and venue of the future meetings. 
 



95 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M Surtees announced to the Members that it would be Mr S Atkinson’s last 
meeting as he was retiring at the end of the year. Members took the opportunity to 
acknowledge and thank Mr S Atkinson for his hard work and contributions to the 
Committee from day one.  
  
 
Councillor P King entered the meeting at 4.40pm. 
 
Mr A Wilson entered the meeting at 4.45pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.30 pm 
 

 


